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Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Decent traditional world (non-UK) collection in six standard springback albums, quite 


well-filled with a general range with medium and better items seen throughout – the 


Germany and Australia quite strong. Also other odds in stockbooks and albums, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

2
A large accumulation in three archive boxes, being the less organised part of an extensive 


collection, and comprising the collector's duplicates, excesses, and unsorted material, along 


with Gibraltar, UK, Jersey, Isle of Man, Falkland Islands/Antarctic new issues of roughly 


2002-4, Ireland and UK FDCs, some kiloware, etc. 
..
..
..
£200.

3
Seven large Scott's International albums, with printed pages for world countries to about 


late-1960s (arrangement/completion not checked) containing extensive (though sometimes 


sparse) world collection, the first album (to 1940) being strongest. (1,000s) 
..
£200.

4
Useful mix in medium box, the main value in two stockbooks of mainly Commonwealth, 


which have many earlier stamps inc. some classics, a few odd mint stamps here and there, 


duplicated UK, etc. (1,000s) Also other mixed loose stamps, a few covers, etc. (
£200.

5
Big carton with various contents – used collection of Australia in two-volume SG One-


Country album to 1993 (fair degree of completion), albums of UK, Pacific, and others, 


large stockalbum with some Australia, and mixed others. (1,000s) 
..
£120.

6
Unusual but still quite useful mix in four stockbooks (medium to small). Includes much 


UK (recent u.m. issues inc. m.s., decimal defins m. (inc. bkts.) & u., a few officials, seven 


pieces with royal monograms or pmks.), plus some foreign inc. a few world Churchill 


stamps. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

7
An old Triumph loose leaf album with world collection, other world in albums, packets, 


etc., and UK in two albums inc. some m.m./u.m. 1980s/early 1990s. (1,000s) 
..
£100.

8
Remainder club books (c.50) in a box, very varied contents inc. sets, many items priced at 


£1/£2 +, some higher. A little untidy. (100s) 
..
..
..
£100.

9
Several binders of UK and world stamps, the main value in the modern u.m. UK. (100s) 
85.

10
Suitcase with general world collection in ten albums/folders, the main part being quantities 


of commoner material, but inc. a few early Monaco and Iceland (high catalogue but poor 


some quality), etc. Also some loose, and a few coins. (1,000s) 
..
..
75.

11
Jersey year packs (1997-99), Norway year packs (1981-84), and UK year packs (1982-84, 


1997-2001), and a few other mixed stamps. (
..
..
..
75.

12
Bundle of stockcards of Commonwealth and Foreign, generally of a decent standard, with 


many stamps or sets catalogued in the pounds (some £10+). (c.450+) (
..
75.

13
Old Lincoln album of world stamps (100s) inc. a reasonable penny black. 
..
70.

14
Plastic tub with fifteen very mixed albums and stockbooks of world stamps, mainly remain-


dered to some extent. (1,000s) 
..

..
..
70.

15
Three general albums – one of these an old Lincoln from about 1905 – with general world 


ranges, plus a 1937 m.m. Coronation colln. (some toning). (1,000s) 
..
60.

16
Two-volume Commonwealth collection (some medium values), SG printed albums with 


used collections of Australia and Canada, and other albums of stamps and covers. 
60.

17
Several albums (“Westminster” type) with small thematic collections such as WW2 (mainly 


Marshall Is. FDCs), Aviation, Disney, Railway, Maritime, Princess Diana, etc., plus a few 


modern Rhodesia/Zimbabwe. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

18
Large carton of our own shop clear-out material - much very cheap, some more interesting 


sorting material, covers, cheap albums, etc. 
..
..
..
50.

19
A vaguely similar box. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

20
Carton with about fifteen various albums and stockbooks with mixed world stamps, plus 


some UK FDCs, and others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

21
Large lot in two cartons with albums, folders, tins, packets, covers, cards, etc. Mass of stuff, 


most of it probably very cheap. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

22
Four-volume non-Commonwealth collection (1,000s), plus others on pages, and an old 


Imperial album (no stamps). 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

23
General world collection in six albums, generally up to about 1980s. Good spread, but no 


obvious scarce material. A few other odds. 
..
..
..
50.

24
Large box containing 12 mixed albums and stockbooks containing UK, Commonwealth, 


and other world. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

25
Large carton – the shop's charity box, made up of lots of albums, stockbooks, bundles, tins, 


& odds, each of little value, but that the owners didn't want to keep. Proceeds to charity. 
40.

26
Large and fairly disorganised colln./accum. in large carton, with hundreds of small packets 


of stamps (as bought from charity shops ?), a few UK p.packs, world collection in several 


albums. Some is ok, some has been a bit damp, some is ruined by damp. (
..
40.

27
Very varied mix inc. Indian covers (c.60, mainly KG5 airmails), a suitcase of mainly 


cheaper philatelic material, three slim stockbooks of world (some older), two Chinese 


presentation folders, a few coins, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
40.

28
Very varied mix in four folders, from early to modern stamps, mixed countries (inc. much 


UK, India, Pakistan) and styles and qualities, some covers, etc. Bits of interest scattered 


through. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

29
Carton with mixed contents inc. two remainder albums from a S.Africa colln., four albums 


of covers (mainly FDC), odd loose. 
..
..
..
..
40.

30
Album pages, loose stamps, tins, etc. in two cartons. (1,000s) 
..
..
40.

31
Assortment of items inc. a few stockcards of UK QV (high cat., mixed quality), a few UK 


pres.packs, a few pages of Canada, Cape of Good Hope, and Egypt. (100s) 
..
40.

32
Nine mixed stockbooks (some broken) with various countries, though mostly Europe, 


especially Romania. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

33
Very bulky lot in two large cartons, made up of UK and some foreign kiloware, plus many 


thousands of UK and world stamps in tubs and tins, etc. Looks to be just common stuff, but 


we've had no more than a skim over it. Also several empty albums. (
..
40.

34
Old world colln. in small Improved album (100s, picked in places), a couple of other general 


collections, and mixed loose inc. a few UK penny reds. (1,000s) (
..
..
40.

35
World stamps in stockbook (100s, many pictorials), several stockleaves of Commonwealth 


(100s, mainly QV), and a general world album (100s) (
..
..
35.

36
Eight mixed stockbooks plus a few other odds, with a general surplus/remainders mix of 


world stamps. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

37
A couple of general world albums (100s), plus two stockbooks of mainly duplicated UK/


world, and an SG/Davo printed album with small UK colln. 
..
..
35.

38
A collector's surplus carton with – stockalbum of mint USA and others, well-filled world 


stockbook, pages, loose stamps, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
35.

39
Old briefcase with a couple of fairly uninspiring world albums, but others loose inc. a 


packet of ten old Shetland postcards (inc. one of whales), some modern mint UK, etc. 
35.

40
A dozen mixed mainly junior style albums and stockbooks of world stamps. (1,000s) 
30.

41
Box of remainders in various binders, plus loose, modern postcards, etc. 
..
30.

42
Two-volume world collection, plus large empty stockbook, used UK, etc. 
..
30.

43
Shirt box with about 750g net weight of world (non-UK) off-paper stamps. (1,000s) (
30.

44
Carton with loose stamps/kiloware, various other stamps, stockbook, a bundle of postcards, 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

45
Medium box of made-up stamp packets, much duplicated, with things like 8 Dubai Fish, 2 


Kenya Shells, 5 Hungary Motor Cars, 5 Cameroun Fruit, and so on. (1,000s) 
..
20.

46
Box with bundle of album pages from various collections. (Many 100s) (
..
20.

47
Big suitcase filled with a generally cheap world mix, some stuff like old catalogues etc. add 


to the weight. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

48
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 240g net weight. (1,000s) 
15.

49
A similar lot, but net weight c.200g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

50
A similar lot, net weight c.200g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

51
A similar lot, net weight c.200g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

52
Packet of mixed world stamps, majority Commonwealth, inc. a fair number of 19th Century. 


(c.200+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

53
Odd mix in large shoebox inc. a few covers (inc. 1950s BFPO covers), loose stamps, etc. 
15.

54
Bag with various empty pages, mounts, some UK catalogues, etc., and a few mixed stamps 


and covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

55
British Commonwealth; extensive and worthwhile collection of King George VI and 


Queen Elizabeth (up to about 1980) in nine Devon albums. A mix of mint and used, often 


mounted with sets in small packets, and picked in places, so not particularly pretty, but 


still with many useful values, good sets, and high values, as well as many hundreds of 


cheaper sets, and odds. (20,000+) (
..
..
..
..
£1,000.

56
--; KG6 collection in two medium albums, mixed used and l.m.m./m.m., with many better 


values included, some complete sets, and generally fine. S.t.c. c.£2,600. (100s) (
£300.

57
--; ten-volume collection in Prangnell Mult-o-Ring albums, mainly used from some early 


up to about 1980s. Traditional collection with wide coverage but little that is scarce. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

58
--; approx. 1952-70 large collection in five New Age albums, of mounted mint QE stamps, 


with many commem sets, some defin short sets and odds. Mainly l.m.m., some more 


heavily hinged. (Estimated c.3,000+) 
..
..
..
..
£150.

59
--; mint and used stock in large stockbook of overprints on UK stamps, with British Levant, 


Occupation of Italian Colonies, Agencies in E.Arabia, Morocco Agencies, Tangier, Kuwait, 


Bahrain, and Qatar. Medium dupl., many better values. (100s) (
..
..
£120.

60
--; New Ideal album (for Commonwealth stamps to 1936) with a moderate spread of mainly 


used odds throughout, inc. a fair UK penny black. (100s) 
..
..
80.

61
--; two-volume colln. of mainly l.m.m., mainly early-QE (a few KG6) with many short sets, 


plus stockbook of mainly 1940s-70s m. & u., and an Ideal album with mainly used remain-


der colln. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

62
--; stockbook of QV to modern Bahamas, British Honduras, and Belize mint and used. 


Includes Bahamas 1954 high values u.m., 1964 New Constitution set (16) f.u., 1965 high 


values u.m., etc. (c.1,400) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

63
--; couple of stockleaves with KE7-QE (though mainly KG6) unmounted mint seln., much 


in fourblocks or with dupl. S.t.c.£470. (c.200)
..
..
..
50.

64
--; mainly older collection transferred into a modern album with little after about 1950s. UK 


includes a penny black (or most of one), some other classics, later medium values, but 


condition is very variable, and a few forgeries/reprints included. (100s) 
..
50.

65
--; two stockbooks of mint stamps, mixed m.m./u.m., mainly QE with some earlier. (100s) 
50.

66
--; mint and used colln. in New Age album, with issues of KG6 (c.710, countries A to S), 


and QE (c.590, M to Z). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

67
--; Africa; collection in six albums (plus stockbook and others), strongest in South Africa, 


plus Rhodesias, SWA, KUT, Swaziland, Gambia, Gold Coast, Nigeria, Sierra Leone, etc. 


General range with fair number of medium or better values. (100s)  
..
£150.

68
--; --; four stockbooks with mainly 1970s u.m. K.U.T., Kenya, SWA, Namibia, Uganda, 


Tanzania, Swaziland, and South Africa, mainly in sets. (100s) (
..
..
70.

69
--; Omnibus; 1948 l.m.m. Silver Wedding sets of British Guiana (cat.£20 for u.m.), 


Nyasaland (£17), and Somaliland (£3.85).
..
..
..
..
10.

70
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. colln. in two well-filled albums. 
..
75.

71
--; --; four albums of stamps, covers, etc. of 1986 Royal Wedding, 1987 40th Wedding 


Anniv., and 1990 Queen Mother. 
..
..
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

72
Africa; general m. & u. colln. (inc. Commonwealth) in album inc. a few better. (c.750) (
30.

73
Americas; general m. & u. colln. (inc. USA and some Commonwealth). (c.1,000) (
20.

74
Asia/Australasia; general m. & u. colln. (inc. Commonwealth) in album. (c.1,250) (
30.

75
Europe; general m. & u. colln. (inc. UK) in two albums with better items scattered through-


out e.g. Austria 1933 Ski set (4) m.m., Denmark 1925 Air 10ø, 25ø m.m., Germany 1928 


Zeppelin 2m f.u., UK 1948 SW £1 f.u., Ireland Seahorses 3-line opt 2/6 pair, 5/- m.m., 


Liechtenstein 1931 Zeppelin 1f m.m., 1936 Airships set (2) heavy m.m., Netherlands 1932 


Tourist set (4) m.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

76
Foreign; traditional style collection in seven Prangnell Mult-o-Ring albums, mainly used 


from a few early through to about 1980s. (1,000s) Also two matching empty albums, and 


two general world albums. (
..

..
..
..
80.

77
--; mainly older collection transferred onto modern pages in two binders with little after 


about 1950s. Includes a few classics, later medium values, but condition is very variable, 


and a few forgeries/reprints included. (100s) 
..
..
..
50.

78
--; two-volume New Ideal album (for foreign countries to 1936) with general collection 


(c.2,680). Also a small colln. of USA (c.500), album of Spain (c.440), and small colln. of 


officials, dues, etc. (220) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

79
--; collection in two albums, plus ranges in stockbook. (100s) (
..
..
26.

80
Thematic; enormous collection in ten albums of mainly used world stamps arranged by 


subject, with predictable balance, i.e. strongest in birds, space, aircraft, sport, etc. Generally 


commoner stamps, but big numbers. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£120.

81
--; Boys’ Brigade; collection written-up on pages, many UK special event covers, some 


FDCs etc. of mixed countries, plus others loose, some non-philatelic items. (100s) (
30.

82
Covers; small mix inc. 2 Southern Rhodesia first flights, S.Africa 1936 JIPEX sheets on last 


day covers (trimmed), a few pieces of Edinburgh postal history, etc. (14) (
..
30.

83
--; mainly first day covers of UK (c.190), Jersey (c.90), NZ (c.45), USA (40), Malta (c.29), 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

84
--; two boxes of covers, mainly foreign (100s), plus a folder of Scottish postmarks on stamp 


or piece, and some bundles of UK slogan postmarks on piece. (
..
..
24.

85
--; three albums with a varied mix, largely FDCs/philatelic, plus some commercial and 


postcards. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

86
--; Aviation; c.1970-74 album of mainly UK RAF Museum covers and similar. A little dupl. 


(c.110) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

87
--; Numismatic Covers; seln. of UK (9, inc. 2009 high values) and others (4, two of these 


made without stamps). 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

88
--; --; 1995 seln. of souvenir/FDCs for History of World War II. (8) 
..
15.

89
Perfins; packet with approx. 200 mixed non-UK.
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also UK.

(
Cinderella; see USA, UK.

90
Literature; box of mainly musical inc. Sylvester Peat’s Music on Stamps parts 1-5, about 


30 copies of The Baton c.1976-86, and others. (
..
..
..
15.

91
--; Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue (“2007”) in five volumes (colour). Ex-library but 


fine condition. Also a 1987 France sectional. 
..
..
..
30.

92
Supplies (Second-Hand); fruit box with several empty binders, and five single-pocket 


cover albums. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

93
--; nine very mixed empty albums/binders. (
..
..
..
10.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items 

(
Autographs; see UK Philatelic Covers.

94
Documents; 1808-49 bundle of legal documents, mainly Instruments of Sasine and similar, 


apparently all Scottish, some relating to Duke of Atholl's estates. (32) 
..
50.

95
Maps and Prints; bundle of mainly 19th Century items, often extracted from books or 


atlases (19 maps, 86 prints, photographs, etc.) (
..
..
..
70.

96
Postcards; three shoeboxes of mainly modern cards – UK/foreign, used/unused, a few older 


included (c.2,000), plus an old postcard album with mainly modern cards, but that includes 


three photographs of royal visit (WW1 ?) to military hospital at Calais. (
..
30.

97
--; Modern Cards; fruit box with used/unused UK/foreign. (Est. 1,500) (
..
10.

(
--; see also mixed lots (Shetland, in lot 39).

98
Share Certificates; 1864 bundle of £20 certificates in The International Land Credit 


Company Limited, in English and French. Some faults. (30) Also 1864 International 


Contract Company (30)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 30 August to Saturday 3 September; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 5 September; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).






Classified by Country

99
Australian States; New South Wales; 1843 entire Maitland to Edinburgh with Sydney 


and Folkstone ship letter marks, other markings (letter, from a Scots surgeon, relates to hard 


life in the colony, and requests a young lady's funds be sent). Also similar 1844 entire with 


boxed “PAID AT/MAITLAND”, Liverpool ship letter mark (letter from young lady on same 


financial subject). Generally fine, filing endorsements. 
..
..
..
30.

100
Australia; early 1950s two essays by Waterlow – one in crimson (perforated), other in deep 


violet (imperf). Thought to be Australian.
..
..
..
..
10.

101
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-2004 almost complete mint on pages, all but a few 


u.m. (135, 3 m.s., 1 sheetlet)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

102
Austria; Postage Due; 1894-95 set (missing 1k) poor to fine used, cat.£101. (S.o.W.)
12.

(
Bahrain; see UK Presentation Packs (1976 Concorde).

103
Barbados; 1852-2004 mint and used collection on stockleaves, from a few Britannias 


(mixed quality), decent range of QV to KG6 inc. 1909-10 ¼d, 1d, 2d, 2½d m.m., 1938-47 


mixed values, many other medium values, generally good/fine. S.t.c.£1,063. (368, 2 m.s.)
80.

104
--; 1905 set (7), 1909-10 ¼d, 1d, 2d, 6d, 1/-, all m.m., Cat.£276. (12)
..
50.

105
Basutoland/Lesotho; KG5 to modern m. & u. colln. on stockleaves with 1961-63 set (11) 


u.m., many sets in Lesotho, some dupl. (c.600) 
..
..
..
50.

106
Bechuanaland/Botswana; early to modern m. & u. colln. in stockbook, with many medium 


values, and sets in later years, inc. 1890 ½d m.m. with “Protectorate” opt. inverted, 1955 set 


(12) l.m.m., 1961 surcharges set plus various types l.m.m., etc., some dupl. (c.600) 
50.

107
Bermuda; extensive colln. in album plus on further loose pages with several QV m. & u., 


medium values in KG5, KG6 with m.m. defins to 10/-, 12/6, similar f.u., QE high values, 


some modern sets but little after about 1980. (100s) 
..
..
..
£200.

108
British Antarctic Territory; 1963-98 mint colln. on SG/Davo hingeless pages, almost 


complete for the spaces provided, with some m.m./l.m.m. especially in earlier years. 


Includes 1963 defin set (16) l.m.m. etc. (268, 8 m.s.) 
..
..
…
90.

109
British Guiana/Guyana; 1898-1976 m. & u. lot in stockbook, some dupl., with sets in later 


years, a few medium values earlier. (c.650) 
..
..
..
35.
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110
Canada; 1859-1999 mint and used colln. in three-volume SG/Davo hingeless album. 


1960s-80s is more complete mint (though often mounted), some better individual stamps 


in QV to KG5. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

111
--; 1897-1982 m. & u. colln. in Lighthouse hingeless printed album, a few slightly better 


about KG6/early QE. (c.850) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

112
--; 1978-2000 run of post office year books, plus a Millennium book. Original cost approx. 


£450. (24) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

113
--; Postage Due; 1930-32 10c mint six-block, gum probably redistributed, centred to upper-


right. SG D13 cat.£390.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

114
Cayman Islands; 1907-9 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (8) m.m., SG 25-32 cat.£130.
30.

115
Ceylon; 1857-1954 fine collection of mint and used in album. Starts with good range of the 


1857-70 engraved Pence issues (62, in mixed condition, but many good/fine), 1872-80 


values to 96c (3, plus one inverted wmk.), numerous 1885-92 surcharges, later QV with 


high values, KE7 values to 2r25. KG5 has values to 5r, four specimen opts., 1935-36 defin 


set m.m., and KG6 inc. useful 1938-49 defins inc. SG 386a u.m. (cat.£120 for u.m., toned 


gum), 387c l.m.m. (£120, toned gum), etc. (c.575) (
..
..
..
£300.

116
China; People's Republic; 1983-2000 one hundred stockcards with u.m. range of sets or 


singles, apparently all-different. S.t.c.£200. in old SG catalogue, probably slightly higher in 


new one. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

117
--; --; mix in box inc. two presentation books (1993-95 Scenes, 1986-91 Dwellings), 


1967-68 Poems 8f (SG 2374) g.u. on piece (cat.£40), various others, and United Nations 


1997 Terracotta Army booklet, etc. 
..
..
..
..
40.

118
Christmas Island; 1958-2004 collection in album, almost entirely fine u.m., and apparently 


complete (but for one m.s.). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
90.

119
--; 1958-98 fine colln. in album, virtually complete both mint (mainly fine u.m.) and used. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

120
Cocos (Keeling) Islands; 1963-98 fine straightforward collection in album, with almost all 


issues present both unmounted mint and used. (100s) (

..
..
50.

121
Cook Islands; Aitutaki; 1903-11 6d l.m.m. (SG 6, cat.£30, couple tiny tone spots), 


1911-16 1/- u.m. (12, £55), 1917-18 6d f.u. (17, £22), and three others.
..
20.

122
Cyprus; QV to modern m. & u. in stockbook with duplication. Includes some medium 


values and sets (c.650). Also some Maldive Islands (c.100). 
..
..
26.

123
East Africa; seven small albums of FDCs of KUT and the individual countries c.1969-79. 


Some toning. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

124
Egypt; 1931 Zeppelin 100m u.m. vertical pair, SG 186 cat.£84.
..
..
20.

125
Falkland Islands; 1891-1999 mint colln. in SG/Davo hingeless album, generally u.m. from 


about 1972, before that a mix of m.m./l.m.m./u.m. Fairly complete 1937-onwards, and inc. 


1891-1902 QV set to 1/- (missing 4d, some faults), 1938-50 set (18) m.m., 1948 S.Wedding 


£1 u.m. (tone spot), 1952 defin set (14) m.m. (mixed quality), etc. (642, 21 m.s.) (
£240.

126
--; 1878-79 no wmk. 6d fine m.m. SG 3 cat.£100., and 1/- heavier m.m. SG 4 cat.£80.
45.

127
--; 1904-12 short set to 1/- mounted mint (light to heavy hinges), SG 43-48 cat.£140. (6)
30.

128
--; 1912-20 5/- deep rose-red l.m.m., centred high. SG 67 cat.£110.
..
..
24.

129
--; 1921-28 3/- unmounted mint, centred to upper-left, one short perf. SG 80 cat.£90.
20.

130
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944-98 mint colln. in SG/Davo hingeless album, almost 


complete as per spaces provided, mixed u.m./m.m. up to early-1980s then u.m. Includes 


1944 opt. set (32) m.m., 1948 Thin Map set (9) m.m., 1954 Ships (15) m.m., 1963-69 defin 


set (16) l.m.m., etc. (320, 8 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£130.

131
France; 1900-53 useful mint selection of better items inc. 1900-6 Merson 50c, 1914 (Sep.) 


Red Cross, 1918 Red Cross, 1926-27 War Orphans 1f, 1936 Exhibition set, 1940-41 Ader 


20f, 1949 CITEX 10f, 1953 National relief set, 1953 Sports set, etc. S.t.c.£1,230. (50) 


Mainly sound/good/fine.
..
..
..
..
..
£130.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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132
France; 1850s-1970s in stockalbum and on pages inc. 19th Century (some much duplicated), 


later commems, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

133
--; 1937 (3 June) two souvenir covers for wedding of Duke of Windsor, each with 


Monts c.d.s., different design on each envelope. “DAMAGED BY WATER” cachet.
15.

134
--; 1960-95 fine and clean unmounted mint collection in two Lighthouse hingeless albums, 


substantially complete (plus a few 1996, pages to 1999). Also a spare matching binder. 


S.t.c.£3,557. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

135
--; 1986-98 (first quarter) run of post office packs of new issues u.m. still largely as sent 


out. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

136
--; 1999-2001 post office Year Books. (3) 
..
..
..
30.

137
French Colonies and Post Offices; Indo-China; 1907 set (18) good/fine mint, some heavy 


hinges, short corner on 2f. SG 51-68, cat.£375.
..
..
..
75.

138
German Area; stockleaf with Danzig (10, inc. 1924 1g, 2g g.u., 1930 Constitution 35pf, 


40pf g.u.), Germany 1939 opt. on Danzig (13, inc. 2rm f.u.), Allenstein (14), and E.Germany 


1951 China Friendship 12pf, 24pf m.m. Total s.t.c.£650.
..
..
50.

139
Germany; 1875-1935 mainly used collection on pages with fairly good basic coverage inc. 


better e.g. 1875-79 “PFENNIGE” 50pf grey, many medium values. S.t.c.£950. (c.400+)
60.

140
--; West Berlin; 1949-54 Buildings set (missing 2nd 4pf, 20pf) plus 1949 Goethe set (3), all 


l.m.m./m.m. (Cat.£1,259 for u.m.) (22)
..
..
..
..
75.

141
--; --; 1949-54 Buildings set (missing 2nd 4pf) l.m.m. (bend on 40pf, faults on 3dm). (Cat. 


c.£945. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

142
--; --; 1949 UPU set (7), and Goethe set (3, small spot on 20pf) m.m./heavy m.m., (cat. 


£1,350. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

143
--; East Germany; 1967-90 substantially complete (plus a few 1966) unmounted mint in 


three mixed stockbooks inc. m.s. and sheetlets. S.t.c.£1,538. 
..
..
£150.

144
German Colonies and Post Offices; German POs in Turkish Empire; 1897 registered 


cover to Edinburgh franked with 1889 1¼pi (placed upside-down) plus 10pa and 20pa on 


reverse, all cancelled CONSTANTINOPEL/DEUTSCHE POST c.d.s. pmks. London and 


Edinburgh transit marks.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

145
Gibraltar; 1886-1998 mint collection in two-volume SG/Davo hingeless album, generally 


u.m. from about late-1970s onwards, prior to that a mix of m.m./l.m.m./u.m. Much in sets 


and often with good complete runs. Includes 1889 surcharge 40c, 50c m.m., 1889-96 5p 


m.m., 1912-24 short set to 4/- m.m., , 1938-51 basic set (14) m.m., 1953-59 defin set (14) 


m.m., 1960-62 defin set (14) m.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
£240.

146
--; 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
24.

147
--; 1953-59 defin set (14) l.m.m./u.m., the 2/- and above u.m. (Cat.£160 for u.m.)
40.

148
--; 1953-59 defin set (14) v.f.u., cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
30.

149
Hong Kong; 1863-71 wmk. Crown CC 24c green good unused (SG 14, cat.£600, small part 


gum, rough perfs at top), 48c mint (SG 17a, cat.£900, large part gum, slight wrinkles, very 


minor other blemishes), and 96c m.m. (SG 19, cat.£1,400, full gum heavily mounted, pulled 


perf at top, other small blemishes).
..
..
..
..
£100.

150
--; 1882-96 5c (no gum), 10c green, 10c purple/red, 1900-01 set (6), all mounted mint, 


poor to fine. Cat.£430. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

151
--; 1935-52 m. & u. seln. on two pages inc. 1935 Jubilee set m.m., 1937 Coron. m. & u. 


sets, most of 1938-52 defin set u., 1941 Centenary set u., etc. S.t.c.£470. (46)
..
50.

152
--; 1938-52 $1 dull lilac & blue with the “short right leg to R” variety, and a normal example 


of the same, unmounted mint, toned gum. SG 155-155a cat.£158.
..
..
40.

153
--; stockbook of QV to modern largely used, with quite a few medium values (300+), plus 


a few FDCs, airletters, booklets, etc. (
..
..
..
..
50.

154
--; useful seln. of mainly modern items inc. 1937 Coronation set on plain FDC, later FDCs 


inc. 1973 (12 June) defins 10c to $20, 1987 defins p.pack, several 1997-98 prepaid post-


cards (6 sets), etc. Total s.t.c. (Yang 2009) $2,300.
..
..
..
30.
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155
Hong Kong; 1973-97 (mainly 1984-on) album of FDCs (and a few special event), nearly 


all fine illus. unaddressed. (c.95) (
..
..
..
..
35.

156
--; Postal Fiscals; 1874-1902 perf.14 $3 good/fine mounted mint with light diagonal bend. 


SG F5 cat.£600. Also perf.15½x13 $3 used with “S1” cancel but small faults (SG F2, £48).
40.

157
India; 1947-89 mint and used colln. (almost all commems) in stockbook with some dupl. 


(c.700) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

158
Indian States; big bundle of stockcards with a wide variety of States, mainly used, some-


times with dupl., about half the bulk in Travancore/Cochin/Anchal where there is greater 


dupl. (c.900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

159
Iraq; British Occupation (Issues for Baghdad); 1917 ½a on 10pa (with date) fine m.m., 


small adherance on face. SG 19 cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
22.

160
Ireland; 1922-98 collection in two-volume SG/Davo hingeless album. Mixed m. & u., with 


a seln. of m.m. provisional opts. to 1/-, later issues with a bias to used, latterly often c.t.o. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

161
--; 1922 1/- SG 15, and 1d, 2½d, 3d, 5d (SG 31, 35, 36, 38), each in mint fourblock 


(m.m./u.m.) cat.£125. (5 blocks)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

162
--; 1937 St. Patrick set (3) m.m. - the 10/- fine, others with tone spots. SG 102-4 (cat.£450 


for u.m.)

..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

163
Italy; 1917-34 useful used selection, mainly fine, inc. 1917 Air 25c, 25c on 40c, 1926-28 


Air set (7), 1932 Garibaldi postage set (10), 1934 Fiume postage set (7), and a few others. 


S.t.c.£1,100. (32) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

164
--; 1932 Garibaldi air express set (2, £120), 1933 air express 2l25 (£160, thinned), 1934 


Fiume air express set (3, £86), 1935 Bellini air 1l, 5l (£280), 1936 Horace air set (5, £353), 


1937 Augustus air set (5, £277, the 25c poorer), all fine used. Cancels cannot be guaranteed. 


Total cat.£1,276 (18)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

165
--; Pneumatic Post; 1913-23 set (3), 1925-28 set (5), all fine used, but cancels cannot be 


guaranteed (and two still with gum). SG PE96-8, PE191-5, cat.£753.
..
50.

166
Jamaica; 1787-1824 fine original selection of entires mainly from one writer to his brother 


in Edinburgh, others from correspondent to Edinburgh lawyer. Mix of postmarks inc. 


straight-line JAMAICA, Greenock ship letter, boxed ½, etc. One from 1824 has two-line 


COMMERCIAL ROOMS/KINGSTON JAMAICA on reverse, stepped Gravesend ship letter, fine 


MISSENT/TO/GLASGOW, etc. (11)
..
..
..
..
£100.

167
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1935-37 5c with rope joined to sail in fine u.m. four-


block, touch of toning at top. SG 111a, cat.£96.
..
..
...
20.

168
Liechtenstein; 1925-56 useful seln. with 1930 Air 1f f.u. on piece with Zep. cancel, 1935 


Air surcharge (2 m.m., 1 f.u. on piece), 1939 5f Prince m.m. sheetlet of four, 1941 Agric. 


set (5) f.u., 1942 Princes set (4) f.u., 1946 Phil. Exhib. m.s. m.m., 1949 Paintings m.s. m.m. 


(thinned), 1951 Paintings set (3) f.u., 1960 Europa f.u., etc. Total s.t.c. £900. (39, 4 m.s.)
80.

169
--; 1949-56 useful m. & u. range of a few pages and stockleaves inc. 1949 Paintings set (9) 


l.m.m., Vaduz Phil. Exhib. m.s. m.m., 1950 100r surch. on UPU l.m.m., 1951 Food set (12) 


u.m., 2f Prince perf.12½x12 u., 1953 Paintings set (4) m.m., 1953 Scouts (1 m. set, 1 u. set), 


1954 Football (2 m. sets, 1 u. set), 1955 Mountain Sports set (4) u.m., etc. Total s.t.c.£1,240. 


(94, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

170
Luxembourg; 1949-56 m. & u. range on pages, all as sets with better. Also 1940 Hinden-


burg set u.m. (15pf torn). S.t.c.£1,025. (c.150)
..
..
..
£100.

171
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1937-41 set (18), plus die II issues, unissued 8c scarlet, and 


1917 Red Cross set (2), all mint, majority u.m., but some natural toning and a couple of 


short perfs etc. Cat.£590.
..
..
..
..
..
90.

172
Mauritius; 1904-7 m. & u. seln. of values to 1r, s.t.c.£240. (36)
..
..
30.

173
Netherlands; 1945-58 mint range on two stockleaves, much in sets, and mainly fine u.m. 


Includes charity issues, very light duplication. S.t.c.£1,150. (c.275)
..
..
£120.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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174
Netherlands; 1986-2005 collection of presentation packs in four albums. (c.250) 
£130.

175
Netherlands Colonies; mint range on stockleaf, mainly fine u.m., nearly all as sets, com-


prising Curaçao 1948 Child Welfare set in fourblocks, 3 others, and Netherlands Antilles 


1951 Child Welfare, 1952 Seamen's Welfare, and 20 other sets. S.t.c.£370. 
..
45.

176
New Zealand; 1862-1992 used collection in two-volume SG One-Country album. Starts 


with just six Chalon heads, patchy other QV, 1906 Christchurch ½d, 1d, KG5 defins, 1925 


Dunedin set, 1931 Air set, 1935 Jubilee set, and from that period onwards the albums are 


virtually complete inc. most defin sets and Health miniature sheets. Mainly fine. (100s) 
£260.

177
--; 1862-71 attractive used seln. of Chalon Heads on three pages comprising imperf 2d (2), 


3d, 6d, 1/-, perf 1d (2), 2d (4), 3d (4), 4d (1), 6d (11), generally good/fine.
..
£120.

178
--; 1873-1909 useful used colln. of QV and KE7. (198, 1 card)
..
..
50.

179
--; 1915-36 largely used colln. of KG5 on pages with decent range of defins, 1925 Dunedin 


set m.m., the Healths complete f.u. (inc. Smiling Boys), airmails, 1935 etc. defins inc. 


perfs. (c.240, 2 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

180
--; 1936-67 m. & u colln. in album of KG6 and pre-decimal QE, the commems complete 


(but only 2 x 2 m.s.), defins with better values. (100s) (
..
..
30.

181
--; 1967-99 mint and used collection in three albums, the period 1968-98 substantially 


complete u.m. (a few l.m.m.), plus reasonable ranges of used also. (100s) (
..
£150.

182
--; mixture inc. year books for 1995, 1997, 1998, used dupl. in stockbook, etc. 
45.

183
--; Back-of-the-Book; pages with mainly used Express (2), Postal Fiscal (38), Life Insur-


ance (74), Official (110). Also modern PSBs (3) and FDCs (15).
..
..
50.

184
Nigeria; Niger Coast Protectorate; 1894 registered cover to England franked with 2d, 


2½d, 5d, and 1/- adhesives, cancelled by OLD CALABAR RIVER c.d.s. pmks. Neat and fine 


cover, though some minor blemishes perhaps for the fussy.
..
..
75.

185
Norfolk Island; 1947-2005 mint collection in stockbook, almost complete, and nearly all 


fine u.m., the more recent years less often seen. (100s) (
..
..
70.

186
North Borneo; 1930 commercial cover to Scotland with 6c and 25c adhesives cancelled 


boxed black AIR MAIL/(aeroplane)/NORTH BORNEO, Sandakan c.d.s. to side. Some faults.
10.

187
--; 1961 defin set (16) l.m.m. (cat.£140 for u.m.)
..
..
..
20.

188
Norway; 1970s-80s colln. of FDCs in album (plus a few loose), generally fine illus. typed 


or unaddressed. (105) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

189
Nyasaland; 1891-1964 m. & u. range on stockleaves with a good number of better values. 


S.t.c.£696. (166)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

190
--; 1897-1900 short set to 2/6, plus 4/-, and 1901 set (3), cat.£247., mainly fair/fine m.m., a 


couple poorer. (10)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

191
--; 1934-35 set (9) m.m. (cat.£32), same set mixed used (£32), 1953 defin set (15) 


u.m./l.m.m. (£45), 1963 defin set (11) l.m.m. (£15, toned).
..
..
30.

192
Pakistan; 1948-70 l.m.m. colln. on pages inc. a few officials, some blocks, 1961 7p sur-


charge inverted (u.m.), l.m.m. 7p surcharge with one missing “A”, etc. (c.435)
..
30.

193
Somalia; Italian Trust Territory; 1950-58 m. & u. collection on a few pages, mainly in 


sets and inc. better values. A few later/duplicates. S.t.c.£435. (c.170)
..
40.

194
South African Provinces; dupl. mainly used in stockbook. (c.500) 
..
40.

195
Sweden; approx. 1980-96 collection of u.m. new issues, still in packets, probably substan-


tially complete. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

196
Switzerland;  1908-31 m.m. & u. selection on stockleaf, with 1908 etc. Helvetias, 1908-33 


Tell's Son, Tell, Helvetias, etc. S.t.c.£550. (100) 
..
..
..
75.

197
--; 1919 Air overprint 50c attractive unmounted mint block of 21 (three rows of five with 


rows of four and two below), top-right marginal. Couple of minor blemishes, but nothing 


at all serious. SG 303 cat.£50 each = £1,050. Sold as genuine. (
..
..
£200.

198
--; 1919-72 m. & u. seln. of airmails inc. 1919-20 50c u. (blemish at foot), various 1923-40 


values, later special flight issues, etc. S.t.c.£1,030. (59)
..
..
..
90.
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199
Switzerland; Pro Juventute; 1913-27 complete used, mainly good/fine (1915 10c is poor, 


1916 10c is fine). S.t.c.£930. (44)
..
..
..
..
80.

200
Tibet; attractive though quite large (c.22 x 20cm) cover to Northumberland franked with 


one each of the imperforate values of the 1933-60 issue. Small faults. (
..
50.

201
Tristan da Cunha; Booklets; 1958 3/6 booklet. SG SB2 cat.£55.
..
..
15.

202
United States of America; 1847-50 Franklin 5c imperforate fine used on cover to New 


York. The adhesive (applied at upper-left) is attractive with four margins (two wide, two 


narrow) and cancelled by red grid in circle – a tiny touch of red ink to the side is the 


slightest evidence of being tied. BOSTON/29/MAY/5cts datestamp at upper-right. SG 1 cat. 


£500 (£700 on cover).
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

203
--; 1867 10c with Grill sound used but heavy cancel (SG 91/98 cat.£325/£275), and 12c 


with Grill 9x13mm g.u. but some rough perfs (SG 99, £300).
..
..
40.

204
--; 1867 15c Lincoln with Grill 9x13mm, sound used with tiny tear at right. SG 100 cat. 


£375. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

205
--; 1895 (some 1894-95 ?) and 1898-1900 mainly fair/good used seln. of defin values to 


50c, $1 (2, both type I). S.t.c.£186. (21)
..
..
..
..
30.

206
--; 1923 Air set (3) fresh m.m., tiny gum thins on 8c, 24c. SG A614-6 cat.£190.

35.

207
--; 1965 Holmes 15c coil pair misperforated 6mm to left, 1981 Flag/Court 20c misperforated 


9mm low, and 1985 Flag/Capitol 22c coil pair misperf 8mm to left, all u.m.
..
12.

208
--; varied lot comprising a broken Harris printed album with mainly used (some runs of 


m.m.) up to about 1990, though little before c.1925 (many 100s); plus several annual folders 


with incomplete contents, 1994 year book, 1987 Wildlife sheet u.m., 1982 Birds & Flowers 


set of FDCs, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

209
--; large carton of first day covers (and some special event), roughly 1930s to 1980s, with 


duplication (sometimes heavily dupl.), mainly fine, some poorer. (Est. c.1,500 to 2,000) (
50.

210
--; Revenues; seln. on a few pages, mixed types. (127)
..
..
..
8.




AUCTION PROGRAMME
     10 October 2011 – Stamps and Collectables     
     28 November 2011 – Stamps     
These dates, though fairly firm, is still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.


United Kingdom

211
1840 penny black HL plate 8 fine used with four margins (good at foot, good/wide at left, 


top and right very wide, angled at lower-left corner but still clear of frame), with dark red 


MC cancel. Stamp shows very distinctive plate characteristics. Paper remains on reverse 


appear to be from original letter.

..
..
..
..
£100.

212
1840 penny black DF plate 6 fine used with four margins (wide at left and top, others good), 


neat red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

213
1840 three penny blacks, each used on piece with red MC – one of these quite attractive 


with 3+ margins, the others with 3 or 4 margins but less attractive.
..
..
60.

214
1840 penny black OD plate with four margins fine used on small piece with fairly faint red 


MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

215
1840 two penny blacks – first KI with three margins, second DI with about three (narrower), 


decent appearance.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

216
1840 penny black used on piece with serious fault at lower-left, and 1840 2d blue used (4 


margins but heavy crease).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

217
1840 penny blacks (2) – one with about three margins but cut squint, other almost four-


margin but bad creases.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

218
1840 penny black HC g.u. with 3½ margins, red MC, thinned. Also 1841 2d blue fair u.
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

219
1840 penny black OC (just 4-margin) f.u. on piece with black MC but strong vertical crease.
20.

220
1840 twopence blue used strip of three on piece – the two stamps at right each with four 


margins, that at left has several faults. Multiple black MC cancels, possible small blemish 


at lower-right. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

221
1841-70 mixed used colln. of line-engraved on a few pages comprising 1d red imperfs (100), 


other 1d reds (c.270), ½d (16), 1½d (2), 2d (17).
..
..
..
75.

222
1847-54 Embossed set (3) mixed used – the 6d and 1/- cut square though with faults, the 


10d cut-to-shape but quite attractively used on piece with London Ship Letter mark below 


stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

223
1847-54 Embossed 6d and 1/- (2) all used and cut square, all with four margins. Two or 


three small faults. Cat.£2,600.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

224
1847-54 Embossed 6d and 1/- (2, one with small thins) all good/fine used and cut square, 


with varied margins, from cut-into to very wide.
..
..
..
40.

225
1854-57 1d red wmk. Small Crown perf.14 used strip of six good/fine used (a few short 


perfs., crease, etc.), plus 18 other mixed Penny Stars (some pmk. interest).
..
50.

226
1870 ½d plate 9 good sound used with “131” cancel, centred to upper-right. Cat.£700.
90. 

227
1879 block of four One penny “dummy stamps” by McCorqodale at time of tender for 


1880-1900 stamps. No gum, a little discolouration, chip at lower-right corner.
..
50.

228
1880-83 large coloured corner letters 1/- orange-brown plates 13 and plate 14, each heavily 


mounted mint (large part gum). SG 163 cat.£675 and £550.
..
..
75.

229
1883-84 “Lilac and Green” 1½d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 9d, and 1/- about average mounted mint – 


generally quite decent appearance and with part to full gum, but often other faults, cat. 


£3,460.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

230
1883-84 “Lilac and Green” 1½d, 4d, and 5d average/poorish m.m. (poorer than previous 


lot). Cat.£1,010.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

231
1887-92 £1 green sound used with neat c.d.s. but with creases (one large and heavy). SG 


212 cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

232
1902-13 KE7 set (15) m.m., generally fine and fresh, the 1½d heavily hinged, 1/- with 


corner tone spot. Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

233
1902-13 (1911) KE7 perf.15x14 set (5) fine m.m., SG 279-286 cat.£130.
..
35.

234
1902-13 (1902-10) KE7 £1 good used with three London c.d.s. cancels, two or three short 


perfs. SG 266 cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

235
1902-13 KE7 £1 sound used with three smudged c.d.s. cancels, flattened vertical creases, 


cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

236
1902-13 KE7 accumulation of stamps without postmarks, with little or no gum, some with 


traces of pen cancels, comprising 1½d (1), 2d (6), 2½d (7), 3d (39), 4d orange (1), 5d (1), 6d 


(104), and 7d (1). Just a few with full gum. 
..
..
..
..
40.

237
Piece with “mule” stamp – a KE7 ½d stamp with the head cut out and replaced with KG5. 


Sandgate skeleton cancel.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

238
1911-12 Downey basic set (10) mounted mint, cat.£136½.
..
..
26.

239
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher set (15) m.m./l.m.m., the scarce 9d olive-green fine m.m. 


Also the 6d perf.14 m.m. (slight toning). Cat.£340. (16)

..
..
65.

240
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher 6d perf.14 good u., couple of short perfs. SG 385a cat.£110.
20.

241
1912-24 wmk. Multiple Cypher ½d used, some trimmed perfs. SG 397 cat.£180.
15.

242
1913 wmk. Multiple Cypher ½d m.m. with trimmed perfs at right. SG 397 cat.£150.
24.

243
1913 wmk. Multiple Cypher 1d fine used, perfs partly trimmed at right. SG 398 cat.£225.
35.

244
1913-19 (1915) De La Rue Seahorse 2/6 yellow-brown fine mounted mint (SG 406 cat. 


£250., centred high, good perfs), and another 2/6 sepia fine mounted mint (SG 408 cat.£250, 


centred a little low, only one shortish perf).
..
..
..
..
£100.

Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
General, 5 September 2011
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245
1913 Seahorse £1 green used. Initially attractive, quite well centred and with a neat fairly 


central c.d.s., closer inspection shows the stamp to have been “improved”, being reperf-


orated along the top edge and with black ink at lower-right corner probably masking a 


repair. Some short perfs at foot. SG 403 cat.£1,250.
..
..
..
£200.

246
1913 Seahorse £1 dull blue-green used, reasonably centred, one large circular cancel, a few 


short/part short perfs. Possibly a very small repaired tear at left. SG 404 cat.£1,500.
£200.

247
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher set (12) m.m./l.m.m., SG 418-429 cat.£110.
..
35.

248
1929 PUC £1 very fine used. Quite well centred, single c.d.s. cancel, good perfs. One light 


crease at right. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
£220.

249
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) u.m., SG 439-449 cat.£95.
..
..
35.

250
1934-36 Photogravure ½d to 2d with sideways watermark mounted mint (some heavier), 


SG 439a, 440c, 441d, 442b, cat.£165.
..
..
..
..
30.

251
1934 re-engraved Seahorses 2/6 pair, 5/-, 10/- pair, mixed/average used. Cat.£310.
20.

252
1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d fine used on piece (marginal control W35, cylinder 34 dot) can-


celled Evesham St., Redditch on 6 May 1935, the day before official issue date. 
20.

253
1939-48 high values set (6) l.m.m. SG 476-478b (cat.£425. for u.m.)
..
70.

254
1940 Centenary 2d bisected diagonally on plain postcard, cancelled Cobo, Guernsey. SG 


482a cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

255
1951 high values set (4) u.m., the 5/- slightly poorer, SG 509-512 cat.£100.
..
24.

256
1951 high values set (4) u.m., gum slightly toned. Cat.£100.
..
..
24.

257
1955-58 Waterlow Castles set (4) l.m.m., short perf. on 2/6. SG 536-9 (cat.£225. for u.m.)
35.

258
1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) u.m., SG 599-609 cat.£85.
..
..
24.

259
1962-67 phosphor commemoratives complete (but for Nature, Arts) u.m.
..
60.

260
1972 BBC 3p mint with the “dropped” yellow variety (giving appearance of missing 


yellow), small mark on gum (Queen's head also low).
..
..
..
10.

261
2000 Millennium Timekeeper miniature sheet with Stamp Show overprint, u.m.
8.

262
2006 Queen's 80th Birthday set of four pairs as “Silver Stamps” (not postally valid) in pres-


entation box. (2006 sets issued)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

263
Miniature Sheets; 1978-2009 u.m. colln. in two small albums. (67) 
..
80.

264
Postage Dues; packet with approx.200 mixed used off-paper.
..
..
15.

265
Booklets; biscuit tin containing a mix from about late-1980s/1990s (some 2000s) comp-


rising PSBs (30), Greetings (20), folder (18), and retail (30). S.t.c. approx.£1,880. 
£200.

266
--; 1969-2009 complete run of u.m. prestige booklets, plus a few duplicates (50). Also a 


few other retail/Christmas booklets (14). 
..
..
..
..
£180.

267
--; modern mix in album inc. 2003 Perfect Coronation PSB, a few folder/retail. (23, plus 6 


panes) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

268
--; small modern seln. inc. three prestige, two greetings. (13) Also three Irish. 
..
30.

269
--; 1985-94 prestige bkts. for Times, P&O, FT, Scots, and N.Ireland. (5)
..
14.

270
--; 1936 KE8 2/- complete and fine, SG BC2 cat.£140. Also few other odds of mainly UK.
40.

271
Presentation Packs; 1977 to mid-2010 collection in seven Royal Mail albums, probably 


about complete from c.1980 onwards, with commems, defins, country, etc. Generally 


missing cellophane wrappers and any inserts etc. Total face value roughly £950. 
£500.

272
--; collection of commem (just a few country, 1 high value) packs in three albums, probably 


complete (as per PO standing order) for 2000 to mid-2011. (c.190) 
..
£300.

273
--; 1984-2005 run of Royal Mail Year Books, missing 1996 and 1997, but with an extra 


1986. (21) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

274
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge presentation pack complete and fine, just slight bend, cat.£400., 


plus 1966 Burns pack cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
..
£180.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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275
Presentation Packs; Harrison’s packs for 1977 Racket (marks), Wildlife (dent), 1978 


Buildings m.s., Horses, 1982 Theatre (marks), Textiles, 1985 Royal Mail. Also Harrison’s 


pack for Bahrain 1976 Concorde block.
..
..
..
..
30.

276
--; 1987 High Values pack number 13, cat.£180.
..
..
..
45.

277
Smilers Sheets; 2000-09 almost complete (missing only 2001 Christmas “Consignia” 


versions, 2008 Kids, 2009 Kids), plus 2010 Christmas, and spare of 2005 Ensign, all u.m. 


in two albums. (63) (
..
..
..
..
..
£320.

278
--; 2000-01 (2001) set of two Christmas sheets with “Consignia” imprint, fine u.m., minor 


wrinkles on margin of “1st” sheet. SG LS2a-3a cat.£1,400.
..
..
£350.

279
--; 2002-09 colln. of u.m. sheets in album. (48 different) 
..
..
£220.

280
--; 2001 Occasions sheet complete and fine u.m. SG LS4 cat.£200.
..
..
45.

281
First Day Covers; 1963 Red Cross ordinary set on illus. cover with neat ROYAL 


INFIRMARY/EDINBURGH 3 c.d.s. cancels, typed address.

..
..
30.

282
--; 1940-2009 extensive collection in thirteen albums (mainly R.Mail albums), with a mix 


of styles and quality, the last ten years as standard PO covers. Includes some alternative 


pmks. etc. (c.675) A few others also. 
..
..
..
..
£170.

283
--; 1980-2009 (a few earlier) colln. in three albums, later years all standard Royal Mail 


covers. (c.250) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

284
--; 1953-2000 small group of selected covers e.g. 1953 Coron. 1/3 and 1/6 on separate 


Qantas covers, 1969 h.vals. with Stampex h/s, 1974 Fire with Sunderland special h/s, 


1983 Gardens signed by George Barron, 1992 Castles set with Edinburgh c.d.s., etc. (13) 


Also 1984 Rugby souvenir cover signed Robson and Aitken.
..
..
50.

285
--; 1961-69 selection of mainly better covers inc. 1963 Paris (2 illus. with Dover special 


handstamp – one of these on Dover PS cover), 1963 Red Cross phosphor (illus, handwritten, 


West Wellow c.d.s., signed by Vicar of Wellow, slit open), 1966 Burns (several different 


pmks.), 1969 Cathedrals with Holyrood Palace c.d.s., etc. (20) 
..
..
60.

286
--; 1958-95 varied colln. in six albums, some standard or poorer, just a few slightly above 


average. (c.250) Also six penny red covers. 
..
..
..
35.

287
--; 1967-2006 colln. in four albums, the last seven years appearing to be a reasonable run 


of standard PO covers. (c.150) (
..
..
..
..
40.

288
--; 1960s-90s mix in five albums plus loose. Very varied in style and quality (c.150). Also 


various other covers and others. 
..
..
..
..
24.

289
--; 1993-2007 loose collection of standard Royal Mail covers. A few faults. (c.175) (
40.

290
Philatelic Covers; 1974 two Hearts FC souvenir covers, one signed by Alex Massie, 


Tommy Walker, Andy Searle, and James Calder, the other by Jack Harkness and Barney 


Battles. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also France (1937 Duke of Windsor).

291
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1995- 2009 colln. of Royal Mail PNCs in two albums 


(44), plus one earlier. (
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

292
PHQ Postcards; 1988-2010 colln. of mint cards in ten Royal Mail albums (obtained on 


standing order). (100s) ( 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

293
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1760-1836 (majority pre-1800) useful and 


interesting collection in two albums of entires from several correspondences, nearly all 


to Edinburgh lawyers from mixed Scottish addresses. Wide mix of postal marks inc. 


many manuscript rates, straight-lines, mileage, Bishop marks, other datestamps, etc. 


(110) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

294
--; 1772-1859 (mainly 1800-40) useful little collection of covers/entires with a good variety 


of marks e.g. Bishop marks, mileage (Sanquhar, Mauchline), penny posts (Glasgow, 


Musselburgh, Chirnside), straight-line (Forfar), various datestamps, free, Leith “1” and “2” 


in blue, plus a few English. (24) (
..
..
..
..
50.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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295
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1798-1833 useful colln. of entires, all from Scotland, 


mainly to Edinburgh or Arran Castle (Saltcoats). Mixed markings inc. Edinburgh Penny 


Post, Bishop marks, fair ½ PAST 12, CRAMOND/PENNY POST, MUSSELBURGH/PENNY P. 


UNPAID, handstruck 1, etc. (52) 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

296
--; 1815 entire Portree to Edinburgh with partial Portree mileage mark, boxed black 


MISSENT/TO/LEITH (ED346), three datestamps, manuscript “1/1½”.
..
..
40.

297
--; 1833 entire Lerwick to Edinburgh with good strike (in a pale green colour) of oval SHIP 


LETTER/JY24 1833/LEITH (ED390), manuscript rate (“9” ?), datestamps on reverse.
60.

298
--; 1847 cover to Edinburgh with black circular SCHIFFS BRIEF POST/11 Dec/1847/HAMBURG, 


black oval undated SHIP LETTER/LEITH (ED390), manuscript “via Leith & Martello” and 


“6”, datestamps on reverse.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

299
--; 1847 entire from Greenock addressed to A.R.Macdonell Esqr/of Glengarry/Passenger 


per/”Mary Jane” (which performed Matheson's Stornoway-Glasgow service 1846-51) with 


1d red imperf affixed but not cancelled (no other postal marks) with manuscript with/3 Brls. 


at top.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

300
--; 1850 cover Hamburg to Edinburgh with with black circular SCHIFFS BRIEF POST/14 


Dec/1850/HAMBURG (poor), black oval undated SHIP LETTER/LEITH (ED392, fine), manu-


script “6”, and datestamps.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; Peter Williamson’s Penny Post; the following eight lots are all examples of entires with 


postal markings of the Edinburgh Penny Post operated between 1773 and 1793. Williamson 


was one of Edinburgh’s greatest ever characters (he’s so interesting we intend to add a page 


about him on our website . . . fairly soon). The postal markings used were hardly ever of 


good quality, making top grade strikes very scarce; collectors normally have to lower their 


sights a bit.

301
--; --; 1785-89 bundle of fifteen entires, each with a strike of the circular E.PENNY POST NOT 


PAID mark (ED458a), just one of these with date inserted. General condition is fine, but post-


marks are average to poor.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

302
--; --; 1778 (7 Jan.) entire with reasonable strike (complete but slightly smudged) of the 


circular E.PENNY POST NOT PAID mark. ED458a.
..
..
..
30.

303
--; --; 1786 (2 Feb.) entire with complete but partly smudged strike of the circular E.PENNY 


POST NOT PAID mark with date inserted (“Feb 2 86”). ED458c.
..
..
50.

304
--; --; 1786 (11 Aug.) entire with complete but slightly smudged strike of the circular 


E.PENNY POST NOT PAID mark with date inserted (only “G 12”). ED458b.
..
50.

305
--; --; 1787 (21 Sep.) entire with complete but slightly smudged strike of the circular 


E.PENNY POST NOT PAID mark with date inserted (“S 21”). ED458b. Letter relates to 


quantity of rum.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

306
--; --; 1788 (29 Mar.) entire with reasonable strike (complete but slightly smudged) of the 


circular E.PENNY POST NOT PAID mark. ED458a.
..
..
..
30.

307
--; --; 1790 (19 Feb.) entire with strike of cursive NOT PAID (faint at “P”). ED460.
30.

308
--; --; 1791 (5 May) entire with strike of cursive NOT PAID (faint at “P”). ED460.
30.

(
--; see also UK Postal History.

309
United Kingdom Postal History; original accumulation in a box, a large part being 


apparently parts of three different correspondences (to two Edinburgh lawyers and an 


accountant), plus mixed others, nearly all still folded as for filing. Most fall into two 


periods – approx.1780s-90s and approx.1820s-30s. The great majority are from Scottish 


addresses (many from Edinburgh and area) but some others. Wide range of postal markings 


inc. Bishop marks, straight-lines, mileage, various rate manuscripts, and so on. Many 


interesting items, and must surely contain much interest. (Estimated approx. 800 to 1,000 


items) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£2,000.

    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR TENPENCE !

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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310
United Kingdom Postal History; 1778-1839 album with useful mix of entires, mainly to 


and from Scottish addresses (one to Jamaica), with a good variety of markings – date-


stamps, additional halves, rates, penny post, fancy 1D PAID, free, mileage, etc. (51) 
£120.

311
--; 1778-1845 useful mix of entires in album, mainly to or from Scottish addresses, with 


a good and varied mix of markings, inc. one unusual piece double-struck with red boxed 


“To be Delivered/by 10 o.Clock/on Sund. Morn”. (59) 
..
..
..
£120.

312
--; 1783-1846 album of entires, mainly to or from Scottish addresses (many Edinburgh, 


one from Jamaica), with a wide variety of markings. (35) 
..
..
75.

313
--; 1786-1831 (mainly c.1790s) seln. of mainly Scottish entires nearly all within or to Edin-


burgh. Mixed markings inc. straight-line DROGHEDA, BELFAST, one from Cork with 


F/LATE MAIL, and twelve all with oval red unframed MORNING/P.P./DELIVERY (or 


4 O'CLOCK). (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

314
--; 1792-1850 (approx.) useful mix of entires mainly to Edinburgh lawyers, with a good mix 


of markings inc. straight-line, datestamps, free, mileage, penny post, additional half, various 


rates. (44) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

315
--; 1796-1852 album of entires, mainly to Edinburgh addresses, the majority from 


Scotland, with a variety of marks. (34) 
..
..
..
..
75.

316
--; 1803-46 (approx.) mix of entires in album from largely Scottish sources and mainly to 


Edinburgh legal addressees. Mixed marks, attractive range. (47) 
..
..
£100.

317
--; 1810-1850 (mainly 1810s-20s, plus one 1792) mix of entires mainly to Edinburgh 


(some Perth, Drymen, London) with mixed markings – mileage, additional halves, mixed 


manuscript rates, etc. (37) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

318
--; 1811-54 fine mix of mainly entires (only one stamped), almost all from foreign 


addresses to Edinburgh –  India, Canada, France, and others. (27)
..
..
90.

319
--; 1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet used to Yorkshire with Neath red c.d.s., red MC. Various 


folds and rubs. Cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

320
--; 1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet used to Rachanmill, red MC, various serious faults. 


Cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

321
--; 1840s-50s album of covers/entires with imperf. penny reds (3 with 2d blues), mainly 


Scottish. (70) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

322
--; 1942 tie-on tag with manuscript “CENSORED REGISTERS FOR TRANSMISSION FROM” 


followed by blue cachet MAIL OFFICER/4 AUG 1942/H.M.S. “SUFFOLK”, plus censor mark. 


Also similar 1943 item from HMS King George V, and undated from HMS Renown.
20.

323
--; Ship Letters; 1826-46 fine selection of covers and entires mainly written-up on pages. 


Includes ship letter marks of London (3, plus 1 poor), Hull (3), Hamburg (2), Greenock. 


Also an 1834 entire (faults) Morven to Cumbernauld carried by steamer passenger and put 


ashore at Broomielaw. Mainly good/fine. (10)
..
..
..
80.

(
--; see also Australia, Jamaica.

324
UK Cinderella; Post Office Training School; 1965 Commonwealth Arts 6d u.m. block of 


20, plus Battle of Britain 1/3 u.m. blocks of 40 and 21, each stamp with handstamped 


“SCHOOL/SPECIMEN”. A very few minor faults and folded perfs.
..
..
£100.

325
--; --; 1967-70 Machin 3d (c.b.), 4d sepia (2b), 9d, 1/-, 1/6 (2b), and 1/9, each in complete 


u.m. sheet of 240, all with the overprinted double vertical black bars on each column. (6 


sheets, folded into quarters)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

326
--; --; 1967-70 Machin duplicate lot to the last but with two sheets of the 3d, none of the 


1/9. (6 sheets)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

327
--; --; 1967-68 unwatermarked Castles £1 complete fine u.m. sheet of forty (plate 1), all 


with the overprinted double vertical black bars on each column. (
..
..
40.

328
--; --; an identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

329
--; --; an identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

330
--; --; a half sheet of the same (20 stamps), some creases on margin.
..
..
20.
General, 5 September 2011
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331
UK Cinderella; Post Office Training School; a bulk lot of the same, comprising twenty 


complete sheets of the £1 with Training School black bar overprints, all plate 1, all fine 


unmounted mint, just a few very minor faults. An unexpected find.
..
..
£500.

332
--; Railway Parcel Stamps; North British Railway 1d and 2d Prepaid Newspaper Stamps, 


each in complete sheet of 120, entirely imperforate, folded in half and stuck back-to-back, 


plus various other serious faults. Also remains of a similar sheet (originally with 40 x 1/-, 


80 x 9d). Pencilled on margin “3050 Runs 22nd Feb. 1910 AM” and similar. Really bad 


condition, but possibly printer’s record sheets.
..
..
..
30.

333
Perfins; mix of approx. 300 pre-QE stamps, and 200 QE.
..
..
40.

334
--; QV to QE in stockbook (c.350). Also some used Machins. 
..
..
30.

335
Islands; mint collections in six printed albums (plus one empty), often as complete u.m. 


sets and strongest about 1997-2002/5, some earlier issues mounted. Total face value 


roughly £500. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

336
--; Guernsey year books for 2002 and 2005-8 (few stamps missing), plus various PSBs (16) 


and other mint stamps and m.s.; also a few items from Jersey and I.o.M. 
..
80.

337
--; c.1998-2002 modern collections of illus. unaddressed FDCs of Guernsey/Alderney (74), 


Isle of Man (86), and Jersey (98). Also a few earlier. (
..
..
..
75.

338
Alderney; 1983-98 u.m. colln. in SG/Davo hingeless album, complete stamps and m.s. (
30.

339
Guernsey; 1969-2009 u.m. collection in two-volume SG/Davo hingeless album. Apparently 


complete. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

340
--; 1969-96 mint collection, including Alderney, in three Lindner hingeless albums, comp-


lete but for just a few (missing 1969 defin 2d to £1, 1969 p.dues, and a few others), almost 


entirely unmounted mint. Also includes a few duplicates, and a few Europa sheets etc. (
£140.

341
--; 1969-98 mint (generally l.m.m. at start, then u.m.) collection in SG/Davo hingeless 


album, virtually complete in stamps and miniature sheets. (
..
..
90.

342
--; 1988-2010 small box of illus. unaddressed FDCs (c.100) with just slight dupl. 
30.

(
--; see also UK (1940 Centenary bisect).

343
Isle of Man; 1973-98 u.m. collection in two-volume SG/Davo hingeless album, apparently 


all u.m., and complete for stamps and miniature sheets, plus just a few sheetlets. (
£100.

344
Jersey; 1969-98 u.m. collection in SG/Davo hingeless album, complete in stamps and 


miniature sheets. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

345
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2009 unmounted mint collection of commemor-


atives in two-volume Royal Mail hingeless album virtually complete, excludes miniature 


sheets and greetings stamps, but includes most of the commem variations (perfs, self-


adhesives), postage dues, and just a few defins. 
..
..
..
£400.

346
--; 1971-2002 largely mint (l.m.m./u.m.) colln. in two albums, most commem sets being in 


pairs or three-strips. 
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

347
--; 1971-2006 mint collection in three albums, with a reasonable degree of completion in 


commems, m.m. up to 1983, then u.m., some defins. Also another album with 1930s-70 


m. & u. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

348
--; 1924-97 mint collection of commems in three stockbooks, earlier years a bit varied in 


condition and without the better phosphors, appears probably about complete from decimals, 


often with two of each from about mid-70s onwards, also including a few defins. Also a 


stockbook of decimal defins/country/Jersey, and another with mainly decimal mint 


duplicates. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

349
--; 1881-1970 mint collection in SG/Davo hingeless album with hardly anything until 1924 


Wembley m.m., 1925 Wembley u.m., much more complete from KG6 onwards inc. 1948 


SW £1 u.m., QE has 1952-54 Tudor Crown and 1955-58 Edward Crown Wilding sets u.m., 


various wmk. varieties, and with the commems complete (inc. phosphors) and mainly u.m., 


plus country stamps, but no officials or dues. (
..
..
..
£240.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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350
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 2001-8 u.m. colln. in Royal Mail printed album, 


virtually complete in the basic commems, more patchy in defins, m.sheets, country 


stamps. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

351
--; 1840-1951 used collection in Lighthouse hingeless album. Starts with two penny blacks 


(one 3-margin, other almost 4-margin), 1840 2d blue (cut close), fair range of 1d red plates, 


1847-54 embossed 1/- cut-square, 6d and 10d cut-down, reasonable range of surface-


printed, 1883-84 5/-, 10/- (2) fair u., 1883-84 lilac & green set poor/fair u., KG5 to 10/-, 


1948 S.W. £1 (dubious cancel), etc., and a few dues and officials. (c.515) (
..
£240.

352
--; 1952-98 mint collection in two-volume SG/Davo hingeless “Queen Elizabeth” album. 


Strength and value in three areas; {i} some of the Wildings etc. (though these not all 


properly identified, and mixed quality), {ii} phosphor commems (complete but some 


m.m.), and {iii} straight run of decimal commems complete (some earlier m.m.) plus many 


defins. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

353
--; 1841-1951 used collection on printed pages, quite sparse before 1897 (but 150 penny 


red plates – virtually complete set of plate nos.), then much more complete. Includes KE7 


with shades to 2/6 (6), 5/- (3), 10/- (2), KG5 defins with shades, good range of 1913-19 


Seahorses comprising 2/6 (10), 5/- (4), and 10/- (5), 1929 PUC sideways wmk. set (3) f.u., 


etc. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

354
--; several albums/binders and bundle of mainly modern material – mint commems, defins 


(mainly modern Machins inc. cylinder blocks), FDCs, philatelic covers (with an Edinburgh/


Scottish/philatelic event bias), etc. (100s) 

..
..
..
£150.

355
--; album of u.m. defins, country stamps, high values, from 1967 Machins through to 


recent issues. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

356
--; 1840-1990 collection in four albums, from penny black (4-margin, heavy black MC, 


small thin), fair numbers of QV to KG5 but generally only fair/average, many m. & u. sets 


from 1960s on. Also 1991 year book. 
..
..
..
..
£120.

357
--; 1911-70 mint and used colln. in album with some better values, many later l.m.m. sets. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

358
--; 1855-1913 almost entirely used colln. on a few pages, with a decent range of QV 


surface-printed (mainly about average, some better, and inc. 1880-83 6d on 6d unused with 


part gum), a few later to 5/-, mixed dupl. KE7 to 5/-. (138 QV, 72 KE7)
..
£100.

359
--; 1969-76 album of u.m. commems in sheets, mainly odd values (c.50 sheets). Some 


blocks also. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

360
--; three albums with a few 1960s commems, a used colln. of Guernsey, an album of mint 


booklet panes (mainly recent inc. many torn from prestige booklets), and a few others. 
£100.

361
--; 1840-1900 used colln. in album, from a fine penny black (4 neat margins, red MC), 


then of lower status though a few moderate surface-printed. (77) 
..
..
80.

362
--; 1952-70 used colln. on printed Windsor pages, virtually complete for spaces provided. 


Includes Wildings and Castles sets, 1959 phos.-graphite set (8), various sideways or 


inverted watermarks, phosphor commems complete. (100s) 
..
..
80.

363
--; 1952-98 used collection in two SG/Davo hingeless albums. The commems all but 


complete (inc. phosphors), later issues often being off FDCs, and the defins/country stamps/


high values with a number of gaps. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.

364
--; 1912-83 m. & u. colln. in two SG/Davo albums (pages from 1840 – standard to 1970, 


then hingeless) with sparse early years but inc. 1913 wmk. Multiple Cypher 1d g.u., 


decimals fairly complete u.m./l.m.m. 
..
..
..
..
75.

365
--; mint and used mix in three stockbooks, mainly QE. Includes approx.£80 f.v. in mint 


decimals, a few KG6 high values, etc. (100s) Also an album of FDCs (c.100, inc. 1969 


Ships with Cutty Sark special h/s), and some mixed world stamps. (
..
70.

366
--; album with ten odd years of u.m. commems between 1971 and 1998, another album with 


some FDCs, plus a few PNCs, etc. (
..
..
..
..
65.
General, 5 September 2011
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United Kingdom, continued. 

367
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1970 m. & u. colln. in SG/Davo hingeless album, 


from two 1840 penny blacks used (one decent 4-margin, other 3-margin and thinned), 


scattered QV-KE7, odd KG5 to 10/-, and a fairly lacklustre range of KG6-QE. (100s) 
60.

368
--; 1982-92 bundles of pres. packs (c.75) and FDCs (c.105), plus Queen Mother PSB. 
60.

369
--; three stockbooks, three albums, and others, with dupl. used commems, small penny 


black anniversary colln., some 2009-11 FDCs, a few p.packs, etc. 
..
60.

370
--; 1858-1951 mint collection in SG/Davo hingeless album (a few marks on pages). Includes 


1880-83 4d plate 17 (cat.£350 but very heavily hinged, couple short perfs), 1948 S.Wedding 


£1 fair m.m., etc. (c.) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

371
--; cover album with mainly 1990s/early-2000s pres.packs (27, clear sleeves missing), FDCs 


(14), PNCs (2). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

372
--; 1971-2009 mainly used collection of commems in three albums, fairly complete to about 


2000. A few defins also. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

373
--; Royal Mail album with mixed pages – mainly empty but a scattering of modern u.m. 


defins, and Greetings booklet panes. 
..
..
..
..
45.

374
--; modern used range of decimal Machin defins, country stamps, a few high values, to 


reasonable detail. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

375
--; small seln. comprising 1841 1d red imperfs (22 u. inc. ivory head, and some MC cancels), 


1841 2d u. (4 margin), KE7 5/- g.u., 1925 Wembley set m.m., and one each KG6 and QE 


coil leaders.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

376
--; two stockbooks of duplicated QV, mainly surface-printed and Jubilees, often with dozens 


each of stamps cat. tens of pounds each, but generally discoloured, and other faults. Cat. 


thousands. (100s) (

..
..
..
..
..
40.

377
--; 1986-2005 seln. of pres.packs, plus a few booklets etc. 
..
..
40.

378
--; big bag with about 13kg of kiloware, a few years old. (
..
..
26.

379
--; box with set of twelve 2000 Millennium p.packs, 1999/2000 Millennium cover with £5 


coin, and just a few Jersey. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2011
A serious note to Buy or Bid Vendors. With immediate effect, any unsold lots left with us (unless there has been a specific arrangement made) that are larger in area than A4 and/or thicker than 5mm will be treated as abandoned. These will be put into our charity box, or sold to recover our costs, or disposed of as rubbish. 

Full conditions of business are displayed at the Buy or Bid Sale, and the entering of lots implies acceptance of the terms. 

The above is unfortunately necessary due to that small minority of people who do not voluntarily follow our normal system. 
The largest number of lots in our Buy or Bid Sale are small items; commonly stamps on a stockcard, presented for sale on one of our A4 forms. These small items we are happy to accept in advance of the auction day, and to hold unsolds for a reasonable period after the auction. 
However, some vendors bring us larger lots in advance. These are subject to a £1 per lot entry fee (although still the normal 25p if entered at the venue on the day of sale). 

Some vendors leave us with larger unsolds, expecting us to store them until they make arrangements to pick them up. We think an entry fee of just 25p per lot is pretty good value, but it certainly does not cover shifting and storing larger unsold lots.
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€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8838, so we are allowing 88p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 



 BID FORM – Stamp Auction 5 September 2011

to
Robert Murray,
             Tel. 0131.552 1220                                     

                                                                    :: 0131.478 7021  ::  0845 0500 886

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                             Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



                   Date; ..............................
Signed; ..................................................

Lot No       Description        Maximum Bid    Lot No.    Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases..    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !
Please post my purchases and charge to my credit/debit card;
Name; 





( MasterCard
( Visa
( Maestro
( Delta
Address;








Card number; 
Postcode; 

���� ���� ���� ����    ���




Telephone number;
Start; ……..Expiry date; .........  Issue No.; …Security Code; .……




Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................


bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 10 October 2011 (Stamps and Collectables).
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Minimum overall charge £10 + vat. Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies 

are available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy 50p, 30p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £7 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £10, Overseas £12.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.
Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not nor-mally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray  ::Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 5 September. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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